
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

Monday, 14th January, 2019, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Lucia das Neves (Chair), Pippa Connor (Vice-Chair), 
Mahir Demir, Ruth Gordon and Adam Jogee 
 
Co-optees: Mark Chapman (Parent Governor representative), Luci Davin (Parent 
Governor representative) and Yvonne Denny (Co-opted Member - Church 
Representative (CofE)) 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with at item below). 
 



 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution. 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 20) 
 
To receive the minutes of the OSC meeting on 19th November 2018 and the 
Call-In meeting held on 6th December 2018 relating to the Tangmere and 
Northolt blocks on Broadwater Farm. 
 

7. MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL MEETINGS  (PAGES 21 - 50) 
 
To receive and note the minutes of the following Scrutiny Panels and to 
approve any recommendations contained within: 
 
Children and Young People – 8th November 2018 
Environment and Community Safety 16th October 2018 
Adults and Health – 1st November 2018 
Housing and Regeneration – 15th November 2018. 
 

8. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - CABINET MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC 
REGENERATION   
 
Verbal update. 
 

9. BUDGET SCRUTINY - PRIORITY X  (PAGES 51 - 64) 
 

10. HARINGEY BREXIT PREPAREDNESS  (PAGES 65 - 70) 
 



 

11. CONSULTATION AND ENGAGEMENT   
 
To follow. 
 

12. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  (PAGES 71 - 92) 
 

13. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 

14. FUTURE MEETINGS   
28th January 2019 
25th March 2019 
 

 
Philip Slawther, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2957 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Friday, 04 January 2019 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY, 19TH NOVEMBER, 2018, 
7.00PM 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Lucia das Neves (Chair), Pippa Connor (Vice-Chair), 
Mahir Demir, Ruth Gordon & Adam Jogee. 
 
Cooptees: Yvonne Denny. 
 

 
17. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein’. 
 

18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

19. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The Chair advised that there was one new item of Urgent Business, around the 
revised Statement of Gambling Policy, which would be taken at Item 14. The 
Committee was required to consider the Statement of Gambling Policy as a Budget 
and Policy Framework document, as per Part 4 Section E Paragraph 2.1 of the 
Council’s Constitution. Consideration of the report at this meeting was required in 
order to fit in with the wider decision making timetable for Cabinet and Full Council. 
 

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

21. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

22. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting on 2nd October be agreed as a correct record of the 
meeting. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

23. MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL MEETINGS  
 
The Chair requested that the Panel Chairs pick up any outstanding actions arising 
from minutes. (Action: Panel Chairs). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the following Scrutiny Panel meetings were noted:  
 
Adults and Health – 9th September 2018 
Children and Young Peoples – 6th September 2018 
Environment and Community Safety – 13th September 2018 
Hou
[...]
oning agreed to come back with details on the response 
rate for the Residents Survey. (Action: Charlotte Pomery). 

l. The Chair raised concerns that the Committee had not been receiving quarterly 
performance briefings. 

m. The Chair of the Adults and Health Panel raised concerns with ongoing cuts to 
the CCG and the need for coordination between the CCG and Council on 
savings within Adults and Health. The Panel Chair agreed to pick this up during 
her Panel meeting. (Action: Cllr Connor).  

n. The Chair of the Adults and Health Panel requested that some of the key risks 
identified in the report be provided to the Panels as part of the Budget Scrutiny 
process with a cost attachment. Officers suggested that this could be better set 
out through the formal quarterly briefings for OSC Members. (Action: 
Charlotte Pomery). 

 
RESOLVED 
 

Page 4



 

 

That the Committee noted the progress made against the delivery of the priorities and 
targets of the Corporate Plan. 
 

26. 2019/20 BUDGET SCRUTINY TIMETABLE  
 
The Committee received a report for noting which set out the timetable for review and 
agreement of budget/MTFS proposals for 2019/20 – 2023/24. The report was 
introduced by Jon Warlow, Director of Finance. The Director of Finance advised that 
he would circulate an amended timetable following the meeting as he had spotted a 
couple of errors in the version included in the agenda pack. (Action: Jon Warlow).  
 
The Committee raised concerns with a lack of detail on savings proposals during last 
year’s budget scrutiny process and requested that the information provided to the 
Panels and the Committee include information around risk modelling and the impact of 
proposed savings on service delivery.  (Action: Jon Warlow). 
 

27. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND 
CABINET MEMBER FOR CORPORATE RESOURCES AND INSOURCING  
 
The Committee received a short verbal update from the Cabinet Member for Finance, 
followed by a question an
[...]
t, it was 
acknowledged that the Council was working to increase school places and GP 
services in high development areas. The Committee considered that the impact 

Page 5



 

 

of Brexit was unknown and that this could have a significant impact on the 
population. 

f. In response to a question, the Cabinet Member acknowledged that a significant 
number of budget cuts in previous years were around Priority 2, particularly as 
it was the largest budget area. The Cabinet Member suggested that that the 
cash savings in the upcoming budget may not be as large, but that demand 
growth in this area had continued and that this would have a significant impact 
on the deliverability of future savings. Work was ongoing with officers to ensure 
that a balanced budget was set and implemented.  

g. The Committee sought reassurance that the budget setting process was being 
undertaken in conjunction with CCG colleagues, to ensure that there was a 
joined up approach to adult social care and in recognition that savings in one 
budget area could have a significant impact on the other. The Cabinet Member 
acknowledged the need to identify demand pressures across different budget 
areas and to ensure that there was a joined-up budget setting process. 
(Action: Cllr Berryman).  

h. In response to a question, the Committee was advised that a full EQIA would 
be undertaken in relation to each saving put forward as part of the MTFS.  

i. In response to a request for clarification, the Committee was advised that the 
Council Tax devolution pilot involved a percentage of local income that was 
retained, to provide an incentive for the growth of the local tax base. Officers 
advised that under the existing pilot, the local section was around 33%. Next 
year’s percentage was due to be set soon. The local percentage retained was 
pooled across London to offset the fact that some London Boroughs had 
significantly higher numbers of business premises. 

j. In response to a query around 
[...]
eedback figures on the staff churn rate.  Richard 
Grice 

Complete. 

19th 
November 

Dates for further fire safety evidence gathering 
sessions to be circulated. 

Rob Mack Complete. 

19th 
November 

Feedback requested on link between 
homelessness and betting shop proliferation  

Daliah 
Barrett 

Complete. 

19th 
November 

Circulate review on clustering of betting shops. Rob Mack  

2nd 
October  

Children and Young People’s Panel agreed to 
look into CAMHS waiting lists as part its work 
programme and report back to the Committee 

Cllr Demir  Ongoing 

2nd 
October  

Adults and Health Panel would monitor the 
development of a co-design approach as part of 
its work programme. 

Cllr Connor Ongoing 

2nd 
October  

Additional information session around financial 
outturn process to be set up. 
 

Cllr Das 
Neves 

Ongoing 

2nd 
October  

Quarter 2 Budget Monitoring report to include 
information around the feasibility of savings and 
risks of non-delivery. 

Jon Warlow Ongoing 

Page 10



 

 

2nd 
October 

Head of Organisational resilience agreed to brief 
Councillors on the role of Members in an 
emergency incident.  

Andrew 
Meek 

Outstanding 

 
 

CHAIR: Councillor Lucia das Neves 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



8. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
A deputation had been received from the Broadwater Farm Resident’s Association, 
in relation to item 9 of the Agenda – Broadwater Farm.  

Mr Jacob Secker, Secretary for the Broadwater Farm Resident’s Association, was 
invited by the Leader to put forward his deputation to Cabinet.  

Mr Secker was speaking as the representative of the Association, and Tangmere 
block resident with right of return, and introduced fellow deputation party members, 
Archbishop Frimpong who was a previous tenant at Tangmere with right of return, 
and Alan Goodall who was a resident at Northolt block. 

Mr Secker began his representation b
[...]

Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 26



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND 
COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON TUESDAY 
16TH OCTOBER 2018 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Scott Emery, Adam Jogee (Chair), Julia Ogiehor, Reg Rice, 
Matt White and Barbara Blake 
 
Co-opted Member: Ian Sygrave (Haringey Association of Neighbourhood 
Watches) 
 
27. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 in respect of filming at the 
meeting.  Members noted the information contained therein. 

 
28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None. 
 

29. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

31. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

32. MINUTES  
 
In respect of item 21 (Cabinet Member Questions: Cabinet Member for Communities, 
Safety and Engagement), it was noted the Panel had requested further information 
regarding the “Big Conversation” with young people from the Cabinet Member.  It was 
agreed that an update would be requested on this. 
 
Mr Sygrave reported that the Panel was still awaiting a breakdown of Local 
Implementation Plan (LIP) funding, which it requested at its meeting on 31st January in 
response to the item on the Transport Strategy.  In addition, the Panel had also 
requested details of the outcome of the review of CS1 as part of the discussion on the 
update of the implementation of the recommendations of the review of cycling.  This 
was in response to concerns that had been expressed regarding an island bus stop on 

Page 27



 

 

the route which required people getting off buses to walk across the cycle lane.  David 
Murray, Interim Assistant Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods, reported that 
the breakdown of LIP funding had recently been completed. 
 
AGREED: 
 
1. That the above-mentioned outstanding actions be followed up and responses 

circulated to Members of the Panel ahead of the next meeting; and 
 

2. That the minutes of the meetin
[...]
se points. (ACTION – EMMA 

WILLIAMSON) 

Cllr Barnes noted that there is a discrepancy between the figure of 3,000 Haringey 

households in Temporary Accommodation, as set out in Item 8 of the minutes of the 

previous meeting, and the figure of 4,400 Haringey households in Temporary 

Accommodation, as described by Reverend Nicolson in the deputation that had just 

been received. Dan Hawthorn confirmed that 3,000 is the figure that he works with 

and that he does not recognise the larger 4,400 figure.  

Cllr Stone noted that he had been marked as not present in the draft minutes which 

was incorrect. This error would be amended in the final version of the minutes.  

AGREED: That, following the aforementioned amendment to the attendance 

record, the minutes of the Housing & Regeneration Scrutiny Panel meeting held 

on 17th September 2018 be approved as an accurate record. 

  

 

Page 45



 

19. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - STRATEGIC REGENERATION  
 
Cllr Charles Adje, Cabinet Member for Strategic Regeneration responded to questions 

on the following issues:  

 With regards to the Tottenham landowners forum, Cllr Adje had chaired it once 

and it was used as a way of engaging with the landowners in Tottenham with 

regards to the Borough Plan that was being consulted on. In view of the 

concerns about the forums expressed by Members, officers had been asked to 

review both the Tottenham and Wood Green forums.  

 On Wood Green High Road, Cllr Adje confirmed that the previous proposal to 

demolish the Sky City and Page High estates would now not be proceeding. 

The new Wood Green AAP would be put out for consultation soon. The Council 

would aim to help ensure that disused shop units are not left vacant. Cllr Adje 

had recently met with Collage Arts which was now using the old Post Office 

building in the Mall which was a good use of a vacated unit. The Council was 

also working with the Future Wood Green Business Improvement District on 

initiati
[...]
nning services which has been discussed with them throughout 
the ITT process. Procurement colleagues have also been heavily involved. 

 

As well as generating income this contract will allow us to utilise infrastructure and technology to make positive 
change, as well as delivering ambitious green initiatives.  

 

How does this option ensure the Council is able to meet statutory requirements? 

 

N/A 

 

 

Risks and Mitigation 

What are the main risks associated with this option and how could they be mitigated? 

Risk Impact  
H/M/L 

Probability 
H/M/L 

Mitigation 

This is a fairly low risk option but there 
will be a planning process to be 
navigated. 

L L Highways and planning colleagues 
have been involved throughout this 
process. 

No Cabinet Approval H L This proposal has been discussed 
with the CEX and Leader in detail. 

 

 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 6  

Report for:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee:  14 January 2019 
 
 
Title: Haringey Brexit Preparedness: OSC Progress Update 
 
Report    
authorised by :  Rebecca Hatch, Head of Policy and Cabinet Support.  
 
Lead Officer: Joe McBride, Leader & Cabinet Support Team Manager 

joe.mcbride@haringey.gov.uk  
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non key 
 
 
1. Haringey Council workforce 

 

We have run two briefing sessions for staff, alongside Unison, presenting the 
information we have about Brexit's impact on employment, and asking them to voice 
their concerns and questions so that we can build a bank of FAQs and information for 
staff.  These have been welcomed and well-attended. 

We have identified a person in HR – Nigel Wilson - to act as the key point of contact 
on Brexit-related workforce issues; he is monitoring anything that comes in via an 
internal mailbox.   

Help with applying for citizenship/settled status 

Corporate Board have agreed that we should pay the fee (£65) for the application for 
settled citizensh
[...]

We plan to organise a meeting in late December / early January that brings relevant 

voluntary organisations together to help put a bid together.  

We have asked the Home Office for further information on the bid which is still 

relatively undefined i.e. who can money go to, can the Council co-ordinate / bid in 

partnership?  A written response is expected in the next week. 

What happens if there is no deal?  

Page 67



 

Page 4 of 6  

People already here will be allowed to stay, but there will be a cut-off point of the end 

of March.  The implications for individuals might vary by nationality.  

Citizens‟ rights in the events of a no deal are attached separately. 

What happens if people don‟t apply? 

The cost of the scheme - £65 for each adult and £32.50 for each child may put people 

off. Some won‟t be able to afford this and may risk not applying.  

We will monitor who are engaging with and any VCS funding received from the grant 

above would be focused on identifying those residents who cannot afford to apply or 

have not applied for other reasons.  

The cost to the Council of someone with No Recourse to Public Funds is an average 

of £8k, and residents who don‟t have settled status will become NRPF at the deadline 

for applications, 30 June 2021. 

 
4. External communications 

 
A Brexit page has been created on the council‟s website: 
https://www.haringey.gov.uk/news-and-events/latest-news/haringey-and-brexit   
 
Links to government advice on settled status and advice from VCS organisations are 
included. 
 
There is a Home Office toolkit which provide a host of information, advice and 

communications‟ templates to local authorities: 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/eu-settlement-scheme-community-

leaders-toolkit/ 

There is an awareness that we need to engage as early as possible but that we don‟t 
want to be seen to be accepting the inevitability of Brexit which would be contrary to 
Council position resolved at the rece
[...]
net. 

 
 

Page 70



Report for:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 14 January 2019 
 
Title: Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Scrutiny Panel Work 

Programme 
Report  
authorised by:  Ayshe Simsek, Acting Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
 
Lead Officer: Rob Mack, Principal Scrutiny Support Officer  
 Tel: 020 8489 2921, E-mail: rob.mack@haringey.gov.uk  
  
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: N/A 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1 This report seeks approval of the work plans for 2018-20 for the Committee and 

its Panels. 
 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1 To note the work programmes for the main Committee and Scrutiny Panels at 

Appendix A;  
 
2.2 To approve the scope and terms of reference of the reviews by the Children 

and Young People’s Scrutiny Panel review on Special Educational Needs and 
Disability (Appendix B) and the Environment and Community Safety Scrutiny 
Panel on Platic Waste (Appendix C); and 

 
2.3 That a replacement be appointed for Councillor James on the Adults and Health 

Scrutiny Panel. 
 
3. Reasons for decision  
 
3.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) is responsible for developing an 

overall work plan, including work for its standing scrutiny panels. In putting this 
together, the Committee will need to have regard to their capacity to deliver the 
programme and officers’ capacity to support them in this task. 

 
4. Background 

 
Introduction 
 

4.1 At its meeting on 4 June, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed a 
process to develop a two-year work plan for the Committee and its panels. This 
included measures to ensure that the views of residents and stakeholders are 
taken into account in developing, including the setting up of a “Scrutiny Café” 
event.  The Committee meeting on 23 July further developed this approach, 
which also included an on-line scrutiny survey. 
 

Page 71 Agenda Item 12

mailto:rob.mack@haringey.gov.uk


4.2 The survey went live on 20 Au
[...]
Support Officer 
 

 
2 October 2018 

 
Budget Monitoring – Q1  
 

 
Chief Finance Officer 
 

 
Review on Fire Safety in High Rise Blocks - Update 
 

 
Scrutiny Support Officer 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Scrutiny Panel Work Programme  
 

 
Scrutiny Support Officer 
 

 
19 November 
2018 
 

 
Budget Monitoring – Q2 
 

 
Chief Finance Officer  
 

 
Budget setting process; To set out the budget scrutiny process and context for the 
remainder of the year  
 

 
Chief Finance Officer  
 

 
Cabinet Member Questions; 
1. Finance 
2. Corporate Services and Insourcing 
 

 
Cabinet Member - Finance  
Chief Finance Officer  
Cabinet Member – Corporate 
Services and Insourcing 
 

  

P
age 77



Performance update – Q2; To monitor performance against priority targets  
 

Performance Manager  
 

 
Local Business, Employment and Growth 
 

 
Assistant Director, Economic 
Development and Growth 
 

 
Review on Fire Safety in High Rise Blocks  
 

 
Scrutiny Support Officer 

 
Work Plan 
 

 
Scrutiny Support Officer 

 
14 January 2019 

 
Priority X Budget Scrutiny (Deputy Chair in the Chair); To undertake scrutiny of the 
“enabling‟ priority.   
 

 
Chief Finance Officer/Principal 
Accountant, Financial Planning  

 

 

Brexit – Implications for Borough 

 

 
Head of Policy and Cabinet 
Support 
 

 
Consultation and Engagement 
 
 

 
Assistant Director for Strategy 
and Communications 
 

 
Cabinet Member Questions - Strategic Regeneration 

 

 
Cabinet Member for Strategic 
Regeneration and officers 
 

 
28 January 2019 

 
Budget Scrutiny; Panel feedback and recommendations. To consider panel’s draft 

 
 

P
age 78



 recommendations and agree input into Cabinet’s final budget proposal discussions 
(Deputy Chair in the Chair) 

 

Deputy Chair (in the Chair) 

 

Treasury Management Statement  

 

 
Head of Pensions 
 

 

Cabinet Member Questions - Civic Services 

 

 
Cabinet Member for Civic 
Services and officers 
 

 

 

Review on F
[...]
complete the draft report before the end of spring 2019. However, the panel may receive a 
large amount of evidence so this may prove to be a challenging timescale. If the panel determines that 
this timescale is not sufficient to the gather and analyse the evidence required, then it may be necessary 
to extend the schedule. If the work isn‘t completed by April, there is a risk that the membership of the 
panel could change following the Annual Council meeting in May 2019.   
  

Officer Support Lead officer: Philip Slawther, Principal Committee Coordinator, 020 8489 2957, 
philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk 
 

 

 

P
age 91

mailto:philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	CALL IN - BWF Dec 18

	7 MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL MEETINGS
	Minutes
	Environment Panel 16th October
	A&H Panel 1 November
	Housing Panel 15th November

	9 Budget Scrutiny - Priority X
	Appendix D (Annexe 5) - Your council

	10 Haringey Brexit Preparedness
	12 Work Programme Update
	OSC Work Planning 18_19  #2 (003)
	CYP SP SEND Review Draft Scope  Terms
	Plastics Review - Scoping document




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

;  

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY, 14TH JANUARY, 2019, 19.00-
21.40hrs. 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Chapman, Luci Davin, Lucia das Neves (Chair), Pippa Connor 
(Vice-Chair), Mahir Demir, Ruth Gordon, Adam Jogee and Yvonne Denny 
 
Co-optees: Mark Chapman, Luci David and Yvonne Denny 
 
5. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

6. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

7. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Jogee declared an interest in respect of item 10 on the agenda, as he was 
the EU Nationals Ambassador. 
 

9. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

10. MINUTES  
 
The Chair noted that there were quite a few outstanding actions, and having 

discussed with the Committee it was felt that going forward, the Committee needed to 

be more stringent with setting deadlines for reports coming back to Overview and 

Scrutiny, or at least a response as to why it may not be possible to provide a report. 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 19 November 2018 and 6 
December 2018 be approved as a correct record. 
 

11. MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL MEETINGS  
 
The Committee noted the minutes of the Scrutiny Panels.  The Chair referred to the 
green flag reports for parks, and standards of parks and requested that this was 



 

 

investigated further as part of the work of the Environment and Community Safety 
Panel.   
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Panels be noted.  
 

12. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - CABINET MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC 
REGENERATION  
 
Councillor Adje – Cabinet Member for Strategic Regeneration – provided a brief 

outline of his recent Cabinet activities.  He and the Leader had met with the Haringey 

Business Alliance to discuss the development of a business pledge.  The Haringey 

Business Alliance were pleased with the pledge, and were happy that the Council was 

engaging with businesses in a meaningful way.  Further work would be undertaken in 

relation to formally recognising businesses which made a positive contribution locally 

and borough-wide.  There was a focus on employment and apprenticeships for local 

residents. 

 

Councillor Adje responded to questions from the Committee: 

- Adult Education was not broken down into people with or without disabilities, and 

there was a wide range of initiatives available.  Councillor Adje would provide the 

prospectus of the team to the Committee. 

- The Council were looking to work with all businesses to identify barriers to 

trading, and to encourage growth where possible.  The main places being 

targeted were Tottenham High Road and Wood Green High Road.  One strategy 

was to encourage the letting of empty premises on a meanwhile basis so that 

there were fewer empty premises along the high roads. 

- Officers had been requested to review the Business Strategy as a whole, and to 

identify what was working, and to build on these, and to remove the strategies 

which did not work.  A briefing on the ‘quick-wins’ could be provided.   

 
Actions: 
- Councillor Adje to provide information on education available for adults, and 

whether specific programmes were available for those with disabilities. 

- Overview and Scrutiny Committee members to be invited to attend walk-about 

sessions with Councillor Adje when looking at the high roads and local 

businesses. 

- Councillor Adje to provide information on meanwhile uses for empty premises – 

whether there was a strategy, and why the Council want to use empty properties 

in that way. 

- Councillor Adje to provide information on funding for HEST apprenticeships, and 

the Council’s approach to apprenticeships. 

- Councillor Adje to provide an overview of business support, including results so 

far from the review.  

 
The Chair thanked Councillor Adje for attending. 
 

13. BUDGET SCRUTINY - PRIORITY X  
 



 

 

Clerks note: The Chair varied the order of the agenda to take item 10 before item 9.  

The minutes follow the order of the agenda. 

 

Councillor Connor in the Chair 

 

Richard Grice – Director for Customers, Transformation and Resources – and 

Councillor Tucker – Cabinet Member for Corporate Services and Insourcing – 

provided an update on the budget proposals for Priority X. 

 

The total savings for Priority X were small as the bulk of savings had been made in 

previous budgets.  95% of the savings were being achieved in two programmes of 

work.  The Front Office and Back Office (FOBO) programme would look at the 

processes and systems which support the way the organisation works.  This was a 

significant programme of change, and would involve reviewing processes, removing 

unnecessary changes, and replacing with automation in some cases.  It was likely that 

this would result in a loss of around 100 posts.  The other savings programme was the 

vacation and re-letting of office space in Alexandra House.  This was a challenging 

target, but should save £1m, although it was noted that the savings would not be 

realised until the space had been let. 

 

The Council were also looking at how insourcing would work in the organisation, and it 

was acknowledged that if more services were directly provided, there would be more 

opportunities available to redploy staff who had been affected by other budget cuts. 

 

In regard to advertising, there was a new contract for street furniture advertising, 

which had been let en-bloc, so the income would be provided up front.  The income 

for future years had been estimated based on potential new street furniture becoming 

available for advertising. 

 

The Committee requested the following: 

- An update to be provided on the FOBO programme as a whole – which roles 

were likely to be cut, how the staff could be redeployed, the timeline for the 

programme, and how / when it would be appropriate for Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee to be involved.  This was requested for the end of March 2019. 

- Information to be provided on staff insourcing – the financial implications and 

when it would be appropriate for Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be 

involved. 

- For the OSC agenda pack for 28 January to include the previous savings for 

Priority x, proposed savings for 19/20, and the total of these, along with the 

Capital information which had been provided in the Cabinet papers. 

- For clarification on whether the capital spend on the IT and buildings upgrade 

was for buildings or for IT. 

- Further information to be provided on raising revenues through libraries, and the 

radical ways of working programme. 

 

The Chair thanked all for attending. 

 



 

 

14. HARINGEY BREXIT PREPAREDNESS  
 
Joe McBride - Leader & Cabinet Support Team Manager – introduced the report as 
set out.  The Chief Executive had tasked a working group of officers to consider the 
key areas and services which could be affected by Brexit.  Coporate Board had 
agreed that the Council would pay the fee for the application for settled citizenship 
status for Council staff.  The Leader had written to all EU residents in the Borough, 
and Councillor Jogee had been appointed the EU Citizens Ambassador.  Regular 
conversations were taking place with London Councils and the Home Office in relation 
to community cohesion, and a local resident meeting had been arranged for 4 
February 2019. 
 
Joe McBride responded to questions from the Committee: 
- The cost to the Council of paying the settled citizenship status fee would be 

around £20,000 – a commitment had been made that these fund would be made 

available. 

- The Council were applying to the Home Office for a grant to fund schemes to 

raise awareness of the resettlement process, and to highlight this to people who 

do not access Council services, or feel that they do not have to go through the 

process.  Marcus Garvey and Wood Green libraries had been identified for 

suitable hubs to provide help and guidance on completing the online application. 

- FAQs would be provided to residents at the public meeting on 4 February – this 

information can also be made available for Councillors. 

- The Director for Finance was exploring current government funding and 

assessing the impact that Brexit could have on the borough – this could be 

shared with the Committee at their meeting in April. 

Action: Clerk 

 
The Chair thanked all for attending. 
 

15. CONSULTATION AND ENGAGEMENT  
 
Joanna Sumner – Assistant Director for Strategy and Communications – introduced 

the report as set out.  She explained that it had been anticipated that the work would 

have been more fully formed, however the development of the Fairness Commission 

had taken priority over other areas.  The implementation of the Fairness Commission 

would be used to inform how the Council approached consultation and engagement.  

A resident engagement pledge had been reproduced in the Borough Plan, and a 

residents panel would be set up to explore this further. 

 

The Committee responded positively to the simple and clear language used in the 

pledges.  Suggestions were made that further focus was required on the deep value of 

participation and engagement in order to provide better services; that thought needed 

to be given to how residents in Haringey can have a leadership role in how the 

Council worked, and that good practices elsewhere needed to be explored, such as 

citizen jurys and citizen panels; the drawing up of the resident engagement pledge 

should follow discussions with residents; and an inclusive communication policy 

should be developed. 



 

 

 

The Committee requested that a further report be provided to the Committee when 

more information was available. 

 

The Chair thanked Joanna Sumner for attending. 

 
16. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
RESOLVED that: 
i. The work programmes for the main Committee and Scrutiny Panels at Appendix A 

be noted; 

ii. The scope and terms of reference of the reviews by the Children and Young 

People’s Scrutiny Panel review on Special Education Needs and Disability 

(Appendix B), and the Environment and Community Safety Scrutiny Panel on 

Plastic Waste (Appendix C) be approved; and 

iii. Councillor Culverwell be appointed as a replacement for Councillor James on the 

Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel. 

 
17. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
18. FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
 
CHAIR: Councillor Lucia das Neves 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


